
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2007 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
3. Declaration of Interests  
 
4. Items or Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th March 2007 (previously circulated)  
  
6. Consideration of Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
8. Leader's 4th Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 11 - 54) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
9. Forward Annual Efficiency Statement (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 Report of Accountancy Services Manager  
  
10. Scrutiny of Funding to Williamson Park (Pages 59 - 122) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution.

 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, Ian McCulloch and John Whitelegg 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 

Roger Plumb, Keith Sowden and Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 1st June 2007 

 



EXISTING 
 

Budget and Performance Panel Terms of Reference 
 

The Budget and Performance Panel would have responsibility for carrying out 
Overview and Scrutiny for the Council’s Budget AND Performance at both strategic 
and service level. 
 
1. To scrutinise the Council’s performance in relation to budgetary management 

and targets. 
 
2. To assist and monitor the Cabinet in the continued development of a medium 

term budget strategy; 
 
3. To review the management of resources made available to the Council and to 

scrutinise its financial management, treasury management, property and 
asset acquisition and disposal, capital programme and to evaluate the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s financial and operational policies 
and procedures including financial and accounting management 

 
4. To perform the overview and scrutiny function in relation to all of the Council’s 

Corporate Performance and Best Value activity. In particular: 
 

a) the effectiveness of the Council’s major partnerships 
b) the implementation of Best Value Review Action Plans 

 
5. To recommend matters to be addressed for reviews, particularly with regard 

to Best Value. 
 
6. To review the local authority’s strategic performance and monitor year-on-

year Performance Indicators, Key Performance Indicators and benchmarking. 
 
7. To review the progress of Services in achieving the objectives of their 

Business Plans (Business Plan Monitoring). 
 
8. To review and monitor external Service Level Agreements and other 

contractual arrangements that the Council has entered in to. 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED 
 

Budget and Performance Panel Terms of Reference 
 

The Budget and Performance Panel has responsibility for carrying out the Overview 
and Scrutiny for the Council’s Budget and Performance Management Framework at 
both strategic and service level and for monitoring value for money. 
 

1. To scrutinise the Council’s arrangements in relation to budgetary 
management and target setting. 

 
• This could include the items included in the Budget Framework eg. review the 

effectiveness of the budget setting process, role of Star Chamber, setting of financial 
targets, the contents of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Investment 
Strategy, and financial targets in the Corporate Plan. 

 
• The effectiveness of the management arrangements for meeting and achieving the 

Council’s financial targets. 
 
 

2. To review the management of resources by scrutinising the Council’s financial 
performance in year, against agreed budgets. 

 
This could include the monitoring of :- 

   
 capital and revenue spending against approved budgets,  
 specific activities such as treasury mgt. etc… 
 generation of revenue and capital income targets  
 monitoring of financial savings/efficiency targets (MTFS/Gershon) 

 
 
3. To evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s financial 

management arrangements, policies and procedures 
 

This could include the review of risk management arrangements, procurement 
practices, income management and collection, insurance arrangements, adequacy of 
reserves and balances, etc… 
Review the Audit Commission’s annual Use of Resources Judgement 

 
 

4. To monitor the effectiveness of the Council’s Services and Partnerships in 
delivering specific strategic and operational outcomes  
 

Are services and partnerships delivering their expected outcomes ? 
How are targets set and monitored ? 
Assess performance against Key Performance indicators and benchmarks 

 Monitoring the delivery and effectiveness of Service Level Agreement targets  
Receive Performance Review Team reports. 

 Is the Performance Review Team process effective? 
 

 
5. To evaluate the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money 

 
Do services provide value for money ? How do we know? What arrangements are in 
place to demonstrate value for money? 

Page 3



Scrutinising external reports in particular the Use of Resources VfM Judgement 
Review Audit Commission key profile and benchmarking statistics 
 

 
 

6. To make recommendations as appropriate in respect of the above 
 
 
 
 
 
 
POWERS IN RESPECT OF THE ABOVE :_ 
 
 
 

• To request information/reports  
 

• To request officers and members to attend as appropriate 
 

• To make recommendations as appropriate 
 

• To receive presentations and hear evidence from outside the Council 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
12TH June 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members with regard to the Budget and Performance Panel Work Programme 
and seek the Panel’s views regarding items for inclusion in the Work Programme. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(1) That the Panel agree to the work programme for the new municipal year. 
 
 
Items for the future Work Programme 
 
Attached to this report is a draft work programme for the new municipal year.   
 
Under the Constitution the Budget and Performance Panel has responsibility to perform the 
overview and scrutiny function in relation to all of the Council’s Corporate Performance and 
this is undertaken through receiving the quarterly Performance Review Team monitoring 
reports.  These are presented to the Panel by the Leader of the Council enabling Members 
to scrutinise service business plan performance and financial monitoring.  These have been 
timetabled into the work programme. 
 
 
In addition, provision has been made for various reports which were requested towards the 
end of the last municipal year including: 
 

 Scrutiny of funding assistance to external bodies.  Members will be aware that there 
is a report relating to Williamsons Park on this agenda.  The request for this report 
was made at the Budget and Performance Panel meeting on 13th February 2007.  It 
was agreed to defer arrangements for monitoring the funding to other outside bodies 
until the Grants Task Group reported to Cabinet.  The Grants Task Group report 
includes a number of recommendations to ensure that the Panel are able to provide 
effective monitoring of service level agreements.  It is anticipated that the report will 

Agenda Item 7Page 5



go to July’s Cabinet and following on from this the Panel will be able to give 
consideration as to the future arrangements for scrutinising funding to outside bodies. 
Provision has been made in the work programme for this. 

 Home working pilot scheme – Interim Report – At the meeting of the Budget and 
Performance Panel on 13th March 2007, the Human Resources Manager was 
questioned on progress with the Home working pilot project and agreed to produce 
an interim report for the Panel in the new municipal year.  This report will be 
considered by the Panel on 31st July. 

 Homelessness Monitoring Form Review – At the Budget and Performance Panel 
meeting on 13th March 2007, the Housing Policy Manager provided a progress report 
on the Homeless Service Level Agreements including the introduction of a multi-
agency monitoring form.  The Panel invited the Housing Policy Manager to report 
back on the effectiveness of the monitoring form in a year’s time and this has been 
pencilled in for the meeting of 26th February 2008. 

 
Last year the Budget and Performance Panel adopted the role of scrutiny for the Council’s 
Value for Money/ Efficiency arrangements.  A report on the Review of the Efficiency Strategy 
is scheduled for the meeting of July 31st.  Throughout the last municipal year the Budget and 
Performance Panel received regular reports regarding the various components of the 
efficiency strategy (including risk management, corporate property and energy, human 
resources, procurement and transformation government) with a progress report on each of 
these strategies presented by the relevant service head.  The Corporate Director (Finance & 
Performance) will present a report to the Panel seeking the Panel’s views of how value for 
money should be considered in the new municipal year.  The work programme will be 
updated to reflect this following the Panel’s consideration of the report. 
 
There are several recommendations from the previous municipal year which the Panel may 
wish to act upon including: 
 

 That the Head of Paid Service be invited to attend a future meeting to discuss how 
staff were encouraged and rewarded to achieve high performance. 

 That the Panel receive a further report following the development of the 
Transformational Government Strategy and Vision. 

 That Members of the Panel be circulated website links to the area quality profiles 
both nationally and across Lancashire. 

 
 
Scrutiny at Lancaster is very much Member-led.   In order to facilitate this, the Chairman has 
agreed that Members should have the opportunity to raise and discuss areas for inclusion in 
the work programme at this meeting.  However, the work programme is flexible and 
Members can request adding items to the work programme at any stage throughout the 
municipal year.  The request should be made through the Chairman, Corporate Director 
(Finance & Performance) or through Democratic Services and would be considered under 
the Work Programme report. 
 
 
 
 
Provisions for Training 
 
The draft Work Programme makes provision for a training session at the meeting scheduled 
for 17th July.  This includes training on data quality and performance management.  The 
Audit Commission will be facilitating the data quality training whilst the Head of Corporate 
Strategy will provide performance management training. 
 

Page 6



Arrangements are in hand to provide Members with finance training.  This will include a 
background to Local Government finance, the current position of the Council and the 
process to follow in preparation for next year’s budget.   
 
It was also agreed at the Budget and Performance Panel m
[...]

m

m
e.

 
 R

C
M

/J
E

B
/1

7 
M

ay
 2

00
7 

Page 36



  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
April 2006  

– March 2007 
 
 
 

Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

Prepared by Financial Services                1 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 
April 2006 – March 2007 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
This monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2006/07 sets out an indicative corporate picture of 
the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending March 2007 (week 52).  The report only 
provides a snapshot of the financial position as at the end of March and many year end processes are 
still being finalised, hence the figures could still change significantly.  A more accurate statement will be 
produced in July, once the final accounts have been produced. 
 
The report has changed format recently to reflect the changes in financial reporting to the quarterly PRT 
meetings.  The focus is now to provide a summary of that information whilst highlighting any omissions, 
in addition to reporting on major corporate activities such as Debt Management, Treasury Management 
Risk Management and Insurance.  The report will also highlight specific areas that require more detailed 
monitoring. 
 

 
2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 
 
2.1 General Fund Summary Position 
 
The current overall general fund summary position 
shows that at the end of March there is a net 
underspending of £682,000 against the revised 
budget.  Taking into account further known year 
end transactions this underspend will reduce to 
£561,000.  However, of this total £248k has 
already been requested to be carried forward.  In 
addition, the review of reserves and provisions will 
be undertaken as part of the closure of accounts 
process and early indications show that a further 
£100k may need to be provided for known 
commitments.  Finally, a review of the capital 
programme has highligh
[...]

s 
in

 u
til

ity
 c

ha
rg

es
. 

6 
Fu

rth
er

 w
or

k 
on

 th
e 

st
af

fin
g 

st
ru

ct
ur

es
 a

t c
om

m
un

ity
 

po
ol

s.
 

H
C

ul
tS

 
S

ta
ffi

ng
 s

tru
ct

ur
es

 a
t c

om
m

un
ity

 
po

ol
s 

– 
on

go
in

g 
di

sc
us

si
on

 w
ith

 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

er
vi

ce
s 

to
 p

ro
vi

de
 

cl
ea

r p
os

iti
on

. 

S
ta

ffi
ng

 s
tru

ct
ur

es
 a

t c
om

m
un

ity
 

po
ol

s 
– 

on
go

in
g 

di
sc

us
si

on
 w

ith
 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
er

vi
ce

s 
to

 p
ro

vi
de

 c
le

ar
 

po
si

tio
n 

7 
Fu

rth
er

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

is
 b

ei
ng

 s
ou

gh
t r

eg
ar

di
ng

 th
e 

co
m

bi
ne

d 
£1

2,
00

0 
de

fic
it 

on
 th

e 
D

om
e 

an
d 

th
e 

P
la

tfo
rm

. 

H
C

ul
tS

 
C

om
bi

ne
d 

£1
2,

00
0 

de
fic

it 
on

 
D

om
e 

an
d 

P
la

tfo
rm

 –
 S

er
ie

s 
of

 
m

or
e 

co
st

-e
ffe

ct
iv

e 
ev

en
ts

 h
as

 
co

nt
rib

ut
ed

 to
 im

pr
ov

in
g 

fin
an

ci
al

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

.  
Fu

rth
er

 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
be

in
g 

so
ug

ht
. 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 Q

tr 
4 

co
rp

or
at

e 
fin

an
ci

al
 m

on
ito

rin
g 

re
po

rt 

 R
C

M
/J

E
B

/3
1v

07
 

 

Page 54



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

Annual Efficiency Statements 
 

12 June 2007 
 

Report of the Accountancy Services Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with details of the 2007/08 Forward Looking Annual Efficiency 
Statement. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. That the Budget and Performance Panel consider and note the Annual Efficiency 
Statement submitted for 2007/08.  

 
2. Introduction 
 

As part of the Panel’s overview and scrutiny function it must received regular updates on 
the Council’s progress against the Value for Money / Efficiency Strategy, and this report 
provides details of the efficiency savings to be achieved during 2007/08. 
 

3. 2007/08 Forward Looking Annual Efficiency Statement 
 

The total cumulative Gershon efficiency target for 2007/08, as set by the Government, is 
£1,752,000 of which 50% must be cashable.  Following a review of on-going savings and 
new initiatives being implemented the Council is actually aiming to achieve efficiency 
savings of £2,026,000 (of which 56% is cashable), which is £274,000 above the target.  
Details of the areas where efficiencies are to be achieved is attached at Appendix A. 
 
As reported previously, the Panel has responsibility for monitoring progress throughout  the 
year, to check that the initiatives to achieve the targets are being pursued to ensure 
predicted outcomes.  This information will be presented to Members as part of the quarterly 
Corporate Financial Monitoring report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 55



 

4. Conclusion 
 

Members are asked to consider and note the 2007/08 Forward Looking Annual Efficiency 
Statements.   
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of this report.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
2007/08 Forward Looking Annual Efficiency 
Statement. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke 
Telephone: 582138 
E-mail:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Page 56



APPENDIX A

Page 57



APPENDIX A

Page 58



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

12th June 2007 
 

Williamson Park Ltd – Annual Review 2006/7 
 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with background information in respect of Williamson Park Ltd 
with specific reference to the work of the Company as requested under minute 55.  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel note the report. 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In accordance with minute 55, representatives from Williamson Park Ltd have been 

invited to the meeting to present to the Panel how the financial assistance it receives 
from the council contributes to the outcomes and services provided by the Company. 

 
1.2 Members will know that Williamson Park is managed by a local authority controlled 

company consisting of a board of 5 city councillors (appointed on a PR basis) 
supported by the Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) who acts as the 
company secretary. The Park appoints and employs its own staff who are managed 
by the Parks Manager. 

 
1.3 Each year, the council awards the company a revenue grant to help finance its 

activities and also considers applications for capital finance as part of the Council’s 
annual budget process. In 2006/7, the company received a revenue subsidy of 
£162,600 and a capital grant of £18,000. In 2007/8, the company will receive a 
revenue subsidy of £165,900 (a 2% increase) and a capital grant of £8,000. 

 
1.4 As part of its terms of reference, the Panel has responsibility for ensuring that the 

council gets value for money for the financial support it offers to local organisations 
and as a consequence, the representatives of the company have been asked to 
make a presentation to the Panel. 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 59



1.5 Representatives of the company will use the attached draft 5 year Park Development 
Strategy as the basis of their report. This document is due to be considered by the 
Williamson Park Board on 6th July. 

 
  
 
 
2.0 Conclusion 
 
2.1 The Panel is asked to receive the presentation and to satisfy themselves that the 

financial assistance provided offers value for money and has been expended in 
achievement of the Company’s agreed objective
[...]
nd identified as Yellow areas – Semi-natural  MG5 type grassland (National 
Vegetation Classification Rodwell 1991 et seq.).  
 
Un-surfaced foot paths identified as dotted lines.  

Grid 100m.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Northern Section. 
Sectioned into 
quarters with each 
section left uncut 
in one year. Years 
marked. 

Middle Section 
Roughly sectioned into 
quarters along the 
unsurfaced path and by 
pink line showed.  
Year quarter uncut is 
shown. 

Southern Field. 
Roughly 
sectioned up into 
quarters along 
the unsurfaced 
path and blue 
lines show. Years 
the quarter is 
uncut is  shown. 

2005
2006 

2008 2007

2005 

2008

2007

2006

2006 

2007

2005 2008

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Consideration of Terms of Reference
	BPP Proposed Terms of reference (Proposed)

	7 Work Programme Report
	WORK PROGRAMME June 2007 -

	8 Leader's 4th Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report
	Q4 CORPORATE Traffic Light Report
	Q4 Action and Progress Corp Red Traffic Light Q3
	15 PMG 25 May Improvement Plan
	Q4 Action and Progress from CIP
	Corporate Monitoring Period 12
	Appendix A GF Variances
	Appendix B HRA Variances
	Appendix C Aged Debt Analysis
	Appendix D Debt over 6 months
	Q4 CORPORATE Finance Action

	9 Forward Annual Efficiency Statement
	App A Annual efficiency statement - forward look

	10 Scrutiny of Funding to Williamson Park
	Draft Strategy Scan
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  12TH JUNE 2007
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson and Ian McCulloch 
   
 Also in attendance: 
 Councillor Emily Heath 
 Elaine Charlton, General Manager, Williamson Park Ltd. 
  
 Apologies for absence: 
 John Whitelegg 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Liz Stokes 

Liz Bateson 
Jon Stark 

Corporate Performance Manager 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman invited nominations for the Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 

Performance Panel for the current Municipal Year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Greenall and seconded by Councillor Fishwick: 
 
“That Councillor Johnson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the current Municipal Year”. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Johnson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the current Municipal Year.  

  
2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Councillor Johnson declared a personal interest in Item 4 of the Agenda ‘Scrutiny of 

Funding to Williamson Park’ as he was an appointed Member of the Williamson Park 
Board.   

  
3 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2007 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
 
 

 
The Chairman informed the Panel that he had agreed for the item entitled 
“Scrutiny of Funding to Williamson Park” to be brought forward in order not to 
detain the presenter of the item longer than necessary. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JUNE 2007
 

4 SCRUTINY OF FUNDING TO WILLIAMSON PARK  
 
 Elaine Charlton, General Manager of Williamson Park Board Ltd., delivered a 

presentation on the current work and developments at Williamson Park Ltd. with specific 
reference to the work of the company as requested under Minute 55 of the Budget and 
Performance Panel in 2006/07. 
 
Members were advised that after the Park had been refurbished in 1988 and established 
as a small business it had expanded and now accommodated c. 125,000 visitors per 
annum and employed 38 members of staff. It was reported that the Park had strong 
support from local service users as well as accommodating a high number of tourists. 
 
Williamson Park was primarily a facility for the Lancaster District and a lot of work was 
being carried out to further increase the local community utilising the Park’s facilities, 
with a number of outdoor events aimed at people of all ages taking place over the 
summer months. It was also reported that plans had already begun for celebration 
events to take place during the Park’s centenary year in 2009. 
 
It was reported that the Park had a very active Friends Group who had most recently 
contributed to a new play area for younger children that had been sited away from the 
proposed site for an older children’s ‘assault course’ type area. Members were advised 
that all new lighting installed to the Park had been selected for energy efficiency 
purposes. 
 
Members queried if it was possible for the Park to apply for external funding and the 
Panel was informed that the company was constantly exploring funding opportunities 
and was currently in the process of application for lottery funding that they were hopeful 
of success with. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Panel notes the report.  

  
5 CONSIDERATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented the Item regarding proposed amendments to 

the Terms of Reference for the Budget and Performance Panel. The Panel were advised 
that the proposals were in draft form and further consideration would be given in their 
development in light of expected guidance on the role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and regarding performance management, and also in context of Audit 
Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 
It was also reported that the Terms of Reference would be made more specific to the 
aims of the Panel and would also incorporate additional training requirements to aid 
Members’ effectiveness in divulging the information presented to them in Budget and 
Performance reports. 
 
Members were advised that further developed revisions to the Terms of Reference 
would be presented at a future meeting for the Panel’s consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Panel consider a further revised Terms of Reference at a future meeting.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JUNE 2007
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
 The Senior Democratic Support Officer presented a report to update Members with 

regard to the Budget and Performance Panel Work Programme and seek the Panel’s 
views regarding items for inclusion in the Work Programme. 
 
Members were advised that the final report of the Grants Task Group was due to be 
submitted to Cabinet in July and this contained recommendations that, if agreed by 
Cabinet, would raise items for the Budget and Performance Panel to consider. 
 
It was reported that the next scheduled meeting of the Panel would be used entirely as a 
training session with the Audit Commission providing training on Data Quality and the 
Head of Corporate Strategy providing training on Performance Management. 
 
Members were advised that the later meeting in July would include a review of the 
Efficiency Strategy, the Best Value and Performance Plan annual report and the interim 
report of the Home Working Pilot Scheme, as requested by the Panel. 
 
It was agreed that following a request raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee a 
briefing note from the Head of Revenue Services would be circulated to all Members of 
the Budget and Performance Panel regarding the issue of payment of Council Tax within 
static caravan parks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Panel agree to the Work Programme for the new Municipal Year. 
 
2) That a briefing note regarding payment of Council Tax within static caravan parks 

be circulated electronically to all Members of the Budget and Performance Panel. 
  
7 LEADER'S 4TH QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

REPORT  
 
 In view of the change in Leadership at the City Council the Corporate Performance 

Manager presented the 4th Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report. 
Members were advised that the report was produced from the Key outcomes on the 
performance framework from Cabinet portfolio holders, Heads of Service and Corporate 
Directors. 
 
Members queried if the format of the reports could be improved and it was reported that 
the effectiveness of the reports was being reviewed and details of this would be reported 
back to the Panel. However, as detailed in the Work Programme, report training would 
be delivered at the next meeting to aid Members understanding of the information. 
 
Members were advised that final year figures would be available from 30th June 2007. 
Members raised concerns over the number of failures to reach targets in Human 
Resources and queried whether this was due to a staff shortage. It was reported that 
Human Resources’ workload had been significantly increased by the onset of the job 
evaluation process and they had now begun to reverse the downturn in some of their 
other work areas. 
 
Members also raised concerns regarding the Consultation systems employed by the 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JUNE 2007
 

Council and it was reported that a lack of corporate capacity had prevented the work 
from being entirely completed in the Municipal Year 06/07. However, a new Consultation 
Officer would be in post in July 07 and this should see the position rectified. 
 
It was reported that the Council was anticipating an overall underspend of approximately 
£500,000, however, a number of carry forward requests for works earmarked for 
completion in 06/07 had been granted for completion in 07/08 and so this figure would 
be reduced to the region of £100,000.  
 
The Head of Financial Services presented a summary of Major Variances reported the 
Performance Review Team process. It was noted that some services had not reported 
all their variances and these gaps would need to be clarified. 
 
It was agreed that the Head of Property Services be asked to attend a future meeting of 
the Panel to explain the overspends by that service in the Municipal Year 06/07. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Head of Property Services be asked to attend a future meeting of the 

Budget and Performance Panel to explain the overspends by that service in the 
Municipal Year 06/07.  

  
8 FORWARD ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report to provide the Panel with details of 

the 2007/08 Forward Looking Annual Efficiency Statement. It was reported that the 
Council was exceeding its Gershon Efficiency Targets by over 15 per cent and also 
exceeding the percentage of this that needed to be cashable. 
 
Members were advised that the Government had set overall savings at 2.5% per year, 
however, they were considering raising this to 3%, and this could potentially have an 
effect on local authority funding from Central Government. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Budget and Performance Panel notes the Annual Efficiency Statement 
submitted for 2007/08.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.17 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 


